discount rate, exit yield, cost to complete, comparable market transactions for land bank for further development, tenant
profile for the rented properties, and the present condition of the properties. These assumptions are market standard and
in line with the International Valuation Standards (‘IVS’). Generally, a change in the assumption made for the rent per sqm
(per month) is accompanied by a similar change in the rent growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield) and an
opposite change in the other inputs.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SECTION II: INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Interim Report and Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 June 2021 39

4 Fair Value Measurement and Related Estimates and Judgements continued

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed,
as of the statement of financial position date, are set out below:

€0.5 change in
rental value per

month, per sqm1

25 bps change in
market yield

5% change in
Capex

€50 change in sales
prices per sqm2

2.5% change in
vacancy in
Perpetuity3

Investment
property Year Country Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Completed 2021 Poland 39,080 (39,080) (63,970) 69,700 – – – – – –
 2021 Romania 34,000 (34,400) (33,100) 35,000 – – 1,800 (1,800) (15,200) 11,700

2020 Poland 41,020 (41,140) (64,510) 70,160 – – – – – –
  2020 Romania 33,700 (34,000) (30,900) 33,600 – – 1,900 (1,800) (13,600) 10,200
Under 2021 Poland 1,450 (1,450) (1,670) 1,810 (1,320) 1,320 – – – –
development 2021 Romania 2,400 (2,400) (1,300) 1,400 (2,500) 2,400 – – – –

2020 Poland 1,450 (1,450) (1,670) 1,810 (1,530) 1,530 – – – –
  2020 Romania 3,600 (3,600) 1,400 (1,100) (2,700) 2,600 – – – –

Under 2021 Poland 5,400 (5,380) (6,490) 6,990 (990) 1,000 – – – –
refurbishment 2020 Poland 3,620 (3,610) (4,720) 5,090 (1,750) 1,750 – – – –

Further 2021 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
development 2021 Romania 2,000 (2,000) (1,800) 2,000 (2,200) 2,200 1,300 (1,400) – –
 2020 Poland – – – – – – – – – –
  2020 Romania 2,000 (2,000) (1,800) 2,000 (2,200) 2,200 1,450 (1,600) – –

1. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €0.25 change in rental value per month, per sqm for four industrial properties (2020: two industrial properties
at €0.25 change in rental value per month, per sqm).

2. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €1.5 change in sales price per sqm for industrial properties portfolio.
3. The vacancy in perpetuity sensitivity analysis is not followed for the Polish properties portfolio as this factor is considered in the valuation methodology as part of

yields and not a variable in isolation.

4.1 Investment properties owned by Joint Ventures

[…]

2020

 €’000 €’000
Completed
Investment
Property

25,500 13,800 DCF Romania Rent per sqm €2.00-€8.50 €3.00-€7.35
   Discount rate 8.50% 8.50%

   Exit yield 7.75% 7.75%
 – 12,000 DC  Rent per sqm - €3.12-€8.50
   Discount rate - 8.75%
   Exit yield - 7.75%
Investment
property under
development

3,000 - RM Romania Discount rate 8.50% -
   Exit yield 7.75% -
   Capex (€m) €4.26 -

Land bank – for
further
development

25,200 25,400 SC Romania Sales value
sqm

€24.00-€42.00 €23.00-€42.00

TOTAL 53,700 51,200

DCF: Discounted Cash Flows, DC: Direct Capitalisation, SC: Sales Comparison, RM: Residual Method

A quantitative sensitivity analysis (for properties owned by joint ventures), in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in
the independent valuations performed, as of the statement of financial position date, are set out below:

Joint Ventures

 €0.25 change in rental
value per month, per

sqm
25 bps change in

market yield 5% change in capex €1.5 change in sales
prices per sqm

2.5% change in
vacancy in
perpetuity

Investment  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Property Year Country €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

– Completed 2021 Romania 1,200 (1,100) (400) 500 – – – – (300) 400
 2020 Romania 1,200 (1,100) (400) 400 – – – – (400) 400

– Under 2021 Romania 500 (500) (200) 200 (300) 200 – – – –
development 2020 Romania – – – – – – – – – –

– Further 2021 Romania – – – – – – 1,500 (1,500) – –
development 2020 Romania – – – – – – 1,600  (1,500) – –

5 Advances for investment Property

 30 June
2021

31 December
2020

 €’000 €’000
Advances for land and other property acquisitions 2,000 2,000
Advances to contractors for investment properties under development 2,128 2,215
 4,128 4,215

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SECTION II: INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Interim Report and Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 June 2021 41

6 Commitments

Commitments for Investment Property

As at 30 June 2021 the Group had agreed construction contracts with third parties and is consequently committed to
future capital expenditure in respect of completed investment property of €7.3 million (2020: €11.3 million), investment
property under development of €3.2 million (2020: €21.0 million) and had committed with tenants to incur incentives (such
as fit-out works, leasing fees and other lease incentives) of €24.0 million (2020: €15.9 million).

The Group’s Joint Ventures were committed to the construction of investment property for the amount of €29.8 million at